

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) Nos. 8156-8157 AND 16949 OF 2015

WITH

PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for permission to file additional submissions in SLP(C) No. 16949 of 2015)

Bharti Telemedia Ltd. Etc.

...Petitioner

-Versus-

The State of Tripura & Ors.

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NOS. 8156-8157 OF 2015

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 23rd March, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“Issue notice on the special leave petitions as well as on the recovery of interest and penalty.”

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the three respondents on 15th April, 2015. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has on 15th July, 2015, filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the respondents.

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 16949 OF 2015

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08th July, 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

**“Notice.
Tag with SLP (C) Nos. 8156-8157 of 2015.”**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the three respondents on 24th July, 2015. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate has on 30th July, 2015, filed Vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of all the respondents.

Thereafter, the office report with regard to not filing of counter affidavit was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court from time to time and lastly on 18th July, 2016, when the following order was passed:-

“ All the respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules. Viewed thus, the matter shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.”

It is submitted that counsel for the respondents has on 7th September, 2016, filed Counter Affidavit in both the matters and copies of the same are being circulated herewith.

It is further submitted that Mr. Pawanshree Agarwal, Advocate for the petitioner has on 07th September, 2016 filed an application for permission to file additional submissions in S.L.P. (C) No. 16949 of 2015 and the said application has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 2. Paper books of the said documents are being the circulated.

The matters are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 08th day of September, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1. Mr. R. Chandrachud, Advocate,
231, New Lawyers Chamber,
M.C. Setalvad Block.
2. Mr. Gopal Singh, Advocate,
20A, Lawyers Chambers.
3. Mr. Pawan Shree Agrawal, Advocate,
B-9, Sagar Apartmments, 6, Tilak Marg,
New Delhi-110001.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

c1