

ITEM NO.126

COURT NO.8

SECTION XIV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 14552-14553/2024

M/S. BHARTI TELEMEDIA LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF TRIPURA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 364/2025 (XIV-A)

FOR

FOR [PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES] ON IA 2/2016

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 3/2017

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 4/2017

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON  
IA 91288/2017

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON  
IA 116525/2018

FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 42447/2021

FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON  
IA 274282/2024

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 274283/2024

IA No. 42447/2021 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 274283/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 4/2017 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 3/2017 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION

IA No. 274282/2024 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 116525/2018 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 91288/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 2/2016 - PERMISSION TO FILE ANNEXURES

C.A. No. 911/2025 (III-A)

FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.4079/2021-EXEMPTION FROM  
FILING O.T.

**IA No. 4079/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
C.A. No. 345/2025 (XIV-A)  
FOR STAY APPLICATION ON IA 81512/2021  
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON  
IA 89881/2021  
IA No. 89881/2021 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
IA No. 81512/2021 - STAY APPLICATION  
C.A. No. 905/2025 (III-A)  
FOR  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 97181/2022  
IA No. 97181/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
C.A. No. 904/2025 (III-A)  
FOR  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT ON IA  
93396/2022  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 93397/2022  
IA No. 93396/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT  
IA No. 93397/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
C.A. No. 902/2025 (III-A)  
FOR  
FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 93374/2022  
IA No. 93374/2022 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
C.A. No. 3523/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 51890/2025 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL  
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES  
SLP(C) No. 15597/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 136537/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT  
SLP(C) No. 15350/2025 (IV-A)  
FOR ADMISSION  
SLP(C) No. 16326-16327/2025 (IV-A)  
FOR ADMISSION  
IA No. 141793/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.  
SLP(C) No. 15839/2025 (IV-A)**

**IA No. 138027/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED  
JUDGMENT  
IA No. 138028/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.**

Date : 25-09-2025 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Bhakti Vardhan Singh, AOR  
Mr. Sandeep Singh Somaria, Adv.

Mr. V Sridharan, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Neha Choudhary, Adv.  
Mr. Ayush Agarwal, Adv.  
Ms. Charanya Lakshmikumaran, AOR  
Ms. Nitum Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Swastik Mishra, Adv.  
Ms. Medha Sinha, Adv.

Mr. S.k. Bagaria, Sr. Adv.  
Dr. A.m. Singhvi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Mahesh Agarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Rishi Agrawala, Adv.  
Mr. Manu Krishnan, Adv.  
Mr. Victor Das, Adv.  
Ms. Anvesha Padhi, Adv.  
Mr. Vipul Singh, Adv.  
Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Anuradha Dutt, Adv.  
Mr. Tushar Jarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Rahul Sateeraja, Adv.  
Ms. Daliya Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vikrant A. Maheshwari, Adv.  
Ms. B. Vijayalakshmi Menon, AOR

Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, AOR  
Mr. Vipin Jain, Adv.

Ms. Shilpa Balani, Adv.  
Mr. Vishnu Sharma A S, Adv.  
Ms. Namrata Saraogi, Adv.

M/S. Krishna & Nishani Law Chambers, AOR  
Mr. Anil C Nishani, Adv.  
Mr. Prashant, Adv.  
Mr. Krishna M Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Meenesh Dubey, Adv.  
Mr. J.k. Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Vishwesh R Murnal, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Chavan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Prateek Chadha, A.A.G.  
Mr. D. L. Chidananda, AOR

Mr. Aakarshan Aditya, AOR

Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, A.S.G.  
Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, AOR  
Mr. Deepayan Dutta, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Tripathi, Adv.

M/S. Acm Legal, AOR  
Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR

Mr. A.r.madhav Rao, Adv.  
Mr. A. Mukunda Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Krishna Rao, Adv.  
Mr. Siddhant Buxy, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

List after two weeks.

(CHANDRESH)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POOJA SHARMA)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)